GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 956
ANSWERED ON 27 JUNE, 2019

BANNING OF IC ENGINE POWERED TWO AND THREE WHEELERS
956. SHRIKOTHA PRABHAKAR REDDY:

Wwill the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
e gRas iR remrt J54T

be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is proposing to ban all the IC engine powered two-wheelers and three-wheelers in India by starting in 2025 for two-wheelers and in 2023 for three-wheelers; and
(b) if so, the details thereof 7

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRINITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) and (b) NITI Aayog, in its meeting held on 14" May, 2019 regarding National Mission for Transformative Mobility and Battery Storage has proposed to ban all the IC engine powered two-wheelers and three-wheelers in India starting in 2025 for two-wheelers and in 2023 for three-wheelers.

